

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

1344

Снар. 285

Chapter 285.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk, the Stenographer, and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee.

Fred W. Lee, Rose E. Cole and Roy Morrison, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Fred W. Lee the sum of five hundred dollars, for services as clerk to the judiciary committee; and that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Rose E. Cole the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars, for services as stenographer to the same committee; and that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Roy Morrison the sum of one hundred dollars, for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 286.

Resolve in favor of F. H. Hoar, Special Messenger to the Speaker of the House.

F. H. Hoar, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated, to be paid F. H. Hoar, special messenger to the speaker of the house, appointed under an order passed by the house on January six, nineteen hundred and nine, the sum of four hundred dollars for services, and thirty-five dollars for mileage, for attendance on this session of the legislature, and that the said office be and hereby is abolished, to take effect on the adjournment sine die of this legislature.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 287.

Resolve in favor of Committee on Bills in Second Reading for Clerical Assistance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifty dollars, to be paid to John E. Warren, chairman of the committee on bills in second reading, for clerical assistance to said committee for this session of the legislature.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 288.

Resolve in favor of Clerk to the Committees on Towns and Indian Affairs. Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to Neil L. Violette, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars, for services as clerk and typewriter to the committee on towns and

Approved April 2, 1909.

to the committee on Indian affairs.

John E. Warren, in favor of,

Neil L. Violette, in favor of.